

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

JAN 15 1987

JOHNNY LEATRICE ROBINSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CLERK SUPREME COURT  
By *[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 68,971

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BELLE B. TURNER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
125 North Ridgewood Avenue  
Fourth Floor  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32014  
(904) 252-1067

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1-3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THROUGH COUNSEL, ROBINSON ASKED TO BE EXCUSED FOR TWO BRIEF PORTIONS OF HIS TRIAL, COUNSEL VALIDLY WAIVED ROBINSON'S PRESENCE. THIS ISSUE IS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW.	4-8
POINT II	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DETECTIVE WEST'S REPLY THAT INCLUDED ONE REFERENCE TO A BURGLARY, IF ERROR, WAS INVITED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL'S QUESTION.	9-12
POINT III	
THE DEFENSE FAILED TO SUSTAIN THEIR BURDEN OF PRODUCTION TO WARRANT AN INSTRUCTION ON THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION.	13-15
POINT IV	
THE ISSUE OF THE PROPRIETY OF THE TRIAL COURT'S INTERRUPTION OF CLOSING ARGUMENT IS NOT PRESERVED AND IS NOT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.	16-17
POINT V	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS WERE PROPER, OR IF IMPROPER, HARMLESS	18-20
POINT VI	
CONSECUTIVE LIFE SENTENCES ARE NOT A DEPARTURE FROM A RECOMMENDED GUIDELINES SENTENCE OF LIFE.	21-23

POINT VII

THE FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE DEATH SENTENCE ESTABLISH THAT THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND SEVEN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. EVEN IF ONE WAS IMPROPERLY FOUND, IN LIGHT OF THE ABSENCE OF STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND ONE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THE SENTENCE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.

24-33

POINT VIII

THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW SINCE NONE OF THE ARGUMENTS WERE EVER PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT; THERE IS NO RECORD SUPPORT IN THIS CASE FOR THE CLAIMS MADE.

34-35

CONCLUSION

36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1986)	27,31
<u>Albritton v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	22,23
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	1,4,5,6,7
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	35
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	31
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	35
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980)	35
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1984)	29,30
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	30
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	8
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	10
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	29,32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Deaton v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	7,18,19,29 33
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	28,35
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 594 (Fla. 11/20/86)	32
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	6
<u>Francois v. Wainwright,</u> 741 F.2d 1275 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
<u>Frank v. Magnum,</u> 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	7
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	7,19
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	13,14,15
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1982)	7
<u>Hall v. Wainwright,</u> 33 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	7,33
<u>Hankey v. State,</u> 485 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)	31,32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.)	28,30
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	7
<u>Hitchcock v. Wainwright,</u> 770 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
<u>Hopt v. Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	7
<u>Howard v. Kentucky,</u> 200 U.S. 164 (1906)	7
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 589 (Fla. 11/13/86)	33
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 609 (Fla. 11/26/86)	26
<u>Johnsen v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1976)	11
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 585 (Fla. 11/13/86)	12,19,32
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>Lerma v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 473 (Fla. 9/11/86)	22
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	13,14,15
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla.)	31
<u>Lockhart v. McCrae,</u> 106 S.Ct. 1758 (1986)	<u>35</u>
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	<u>34</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	PAGE(S)
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	33
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla.)	11
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
<u>McPhaul v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	22
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	11, 35
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 639 (Fla. 12/11/86)	27
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	29
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1075 (FLa. 1985)	26
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	6, 7
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	31
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1983)	32
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	35
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	8
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	29
<u>Puiatti v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1986)	33
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	35
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	34
<u>Rease v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1986)	21,22
<u>Rivers v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1984)	27,31
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	33
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978)	11
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	26
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	22,31
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 104 S.Ct. 3154 (1984)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>Squires v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 208 (Fla.)	28
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	34
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>State v. Jackson,</u> 478 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>State v. Melendez,</u> 244 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	6,27
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	28
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	35
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	26
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	4,16
<u>Troedel v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1984)	28,30
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	34
<u>U.S. v. Benavides,</u> 549 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1977)	8
<u>U.S. v. Gagnon,</u> 105 S.Ct. 1482, 84 L.Ed.2d 486 (1985)	4,7
<u>U.S. v. Redd,</u> 759 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<u>U.S. v. Stratton,</u> 649 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes,</u> 443 U.S. 72, 97 S.Ct., 53 L.Ed.2d 594 (1977)	4,7
<u>Way v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 126 (Fla. 1986)	26,31
<u>White v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1984)	11
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

§921.141 (5)(c), Fla. Stat. (1985)	28
§921.141 (5)(f), Fla. Stat. (1985]	30
§921.141 (5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1985)	25
§921.141 (5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1985)	27
§921.141 (6), Fla. Stat. (1985)	25
§924.33, Fla. Stat. (1985)	22
